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Opinion 

 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Kubera Gold Corp. (the “Company”), which comprise the 

statements of financial position as at December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes 

in shareholders’ equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material 

accounting policy information.  

 

In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 

December 31, 2024 and 2023, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with 

IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. 

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. 

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial 

statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe 

that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

 

We draw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements, which indicates that as at December 31, 2024, the Company has 

working capital of $321,779 and a deficit of $442,072. As stated in Note 1, these events and conditions indicate that a material 

uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not 

modified in respect of this matter.. 

 

Key Audit Matters 

 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial 

statements of the current year ended.  These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a 

whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.  

 

Except for the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined that there 

are no other key audit matters to communicate in our auditor’s report. 

 

Other Information 

 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditor's report includes 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 

  



 

 

 

 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance 

conclusion thereon. 

 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, 

consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in 

the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

 

We obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we have 

performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We 

have nothing to report in this regard. 

 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS 

Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of 

financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going 

concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 

management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 

 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is 

a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing 

standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 

considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions 

of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and 

maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design 

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to 

provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 

for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 

override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 

in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal 

control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 

disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the 

audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant 

doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we 

are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such 

disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the 

date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a 

going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and 

whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 

presentation. 

  



 

 

 

 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 

audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 

regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to 

bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance 

in the audit of the financial statements of the current year ended and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these 

matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare 

circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of 

doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 

 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Zachary Faure. 

 

 

 
 

 

Vancouver, Canada Chartered Professional Accountants 

 

March 21, 2025 
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  December 31,  December 31, 
  2024  2023 

     
Assets     
Current Assets     

Cash  $ 300,721 $ 38,824 
Receivables  34,343  14,505 
Deferred financing costs   -  103,176 

  335,064  156,505 
     
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 4)   292,465  227,408 

Total Assets $ 627,529 $ 383,913 

     
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity      
Current Liabilities     

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 13,285 $ 172,692 

     
Shareholders’ Equity      

Share capital (Note 5)  876,684  369,196 
Reserves (Note 5)  179,632  3,750 
Deficit  (442,072)  (161,725) 

  614,244  211,221 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  $ 627,529 $ 383,913 

 
Nature of operations and going concern uncertainty (Note 1) 
 
Approved on Behalf of the Board of Directors on March 21, 2025 
 
“Rick Cox”      “Scott Ackerman”    
Director      Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Financial Statements 
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      December 31     
  2024  2023 

     
Expenses     

General and administrative $ 277 $ 286 
Consulting fees  69,580  5,000 
Professional fees  51,237  42,943 
Share-based compensation  147,382  - 
Transfer agent and filing fees  20,412  11,186 

 $ 288,888 $ 59,415 

     
 Interest income  (8,541)  - 
     
Loss for the year  280,347  59,415 

     

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, basic 
and diluted  18,039,292  13,183,840 

     
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.02) $ (0.00) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Financial Statements 
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    Total 
Shareholders’ 

Equity 

 Share Capital1   
 Number Amount Reserves Deficit 

Balance, December 31, 2023 13,183,840 $ 369,196    $ 3,750 $ (161,725) $ 211,221 

Private placement 6,000,000 750,000 - - 750,000 
Property options 80,000 33,600 - - 33,600 
Share issuance cost – cash - (247,612) - - (247,612) 
Share issuance cost – finders’ warrants - (28,500) 28,500 - - 
Share-based compensation - - 147,382 - 147,382 
Loss and comprehensive loss - - - (280,347) (280,347) 

Balance, December 31, 2024 19,263,840 $ 876,684 $ 179,632 $ (442,072) $ 614,144 

      
      

    Total 
Shareholders’ 

Equity 

 Share Capital1   
 Number Amount Reserves Deficit 

Balance, December 31, 2022 13,183,840 $ 369,196    $ 3,750 $ (102,310) $ 270,636 

Loss and comprehensive loss - - - (59,415) (59,415) 

Balance, December 31, 2023 13,183,840 $ 369,196 $ 3,750 $ (161,725) $ 211,221 

      
1On September 19, 2023, the Company completed a consolidation of its issued and outstanding common shares on a 2.5:1 basis, 
and on May 31, 2024, the Company completed a forward split of its issued and outstanding common shares on a 1:2 basis.  All 
share and per share information has been retroactively adjusted to reflect the share consolidation and forward split.   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Financial Statements 
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2024  2023 

     
Cash provided by / (used for):     
Operating Activities:     

Loss for the year $  (280,347)  $  (59,415) 
Items not affecting cash:     
Share-based compensation     147,382   - 
Changes in non-cash working capital items:     

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities       (51,419)      11,773 
Interest receivable         (7,707)   - 
GST receivable         (12,131)       (12,493) 

Cash provided by/(used in) operating activities       (204,222)     (60,135) 

     
Investing Activities: 
  Exploration and evaluation assets $      (139,445)  $ (7,800) 

   (139,445)   (7,800) 
Financing Activities:     

Deferred financing costs $     -  $  (59,144) 
Proceeds from IPO      750,000    - 
Share issuance costs       (144,436)    - 

Cash provided by financing activities       605,564   (59,144) 

     
     
Increase/(decrease) in cash for the year   261,897   (127,079) 
     
Cash, beginning of the year                   38,824   165,903 
     

Cash, end of the year $   300,721  $ 38,824 

 
Supplemental cash flow information (Note 9) 
 
 
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Financial Statements 
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1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN UNCERTAINTY 
 

Kubera Gold Corp. (“Kubera” or the “Company”) was incorporated September 28, 2018, in the 
Province of British Columbia. The Company’s head office is located at 515 – 701 West Georgia St, 
Vancouver, BC, V7Y 1C6 and its registered and records office address is 2200 – 885 West Georgia St, 
Vancouver, BC V6C 3E8.  
 
On March 11, 2024, the Company completed an initial public offering (“IPO”) and on March 13, 2024, 
became listed as a Tier 2 Mining issuer on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V” or “Exchange”).  The 
Company’s trading symbol on the TSX-V is KBRA.  
 
The Company is engaged in the exploration and development of mineral resources, currently focusing 
on projects in Ontario.  At this time, the Company does not own any operating mines and has no 
operating income from mineral production. Funding for operations is raised primarily through share 
offerings. It is not known whether the Company’s mineral property contains reserves that are 
economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts recorded by the Company for exploration 
and evaluation assets is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the 
ability to raise funding for continued exploration and development, the completion of property option 
expenditures and acquisition requirements, or from proceeds from disposition.  
 
These financial statements (“Financial Statements”) have been prepared with the assumption that 
the Company will realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The 
Company’s ability to meet its obligations and maintain its current operations through the ensuing 
twelve-month period and thereafter is contingent upon successful completion of additional financing 
arrangements and ultimately upon the discovery of proven reserves and generating profitable 
operations.  
 
Management expects to be successful in arranging sufficient funding to meet operating commitments 
for the ensuing year. However, the Company's future capital requirements will depend on many 
factors, including the costs of exploring and developing its resource properties, operating costs, the 
current capital market environment, and global market conditions. As at December 31, 2024, the 
Company has working capital of $321,779 and a deficit of $442,072. Consequently, there is a material 
uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
For significant expenditures and resource property development, the Company will depend almost 
exclusively on outside capital. Such outside capital will include the issuance of additional equity 
shares. There can be no assurance that capital will be available, as necessary, to meet the Company’s 
operating commitments and further exploration and development plans. The issuance of additional 
equity securities by the Company may result in significant dilution to the equity interests of current 
shareholders. The continued operations of the Company are dependent on its ability to develop a 
sufficient financing plan, receive continued financial support from related parties, complete sufficient 
equity financing, and ultimately generate profitable operations in the future. The Company has no 
assurance that it will be successful in its efforts. If the Company is unable to obtain financing in the 
amounts and on terms deemed acceptable, the future success of the business could be adversely 
affected. 
 



KUBERA GOLD CORP. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
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1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN UNCERTAINTY (continued) 
 
These Financial Statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and 
classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should 
the Company be unable to continue in existence. 
 

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION  
 
Statement of compliance 
 
These Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as 
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. 
 
Basis of preparation 
 
These Financial Statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial 
instruments measured at fair value through, which are stated at their fair value. These Financial 
Statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the Company’s functional currency. In 
addition, these Financial Statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except 
for cash flow information. 
 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
a. Use of estimates and judgements 
 
The preparation of these Financial Statements requires management to make certain estimates, 
judgements and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of 
the Financial Statements and the reported expenses incurred during the period. Actual results could 
differ from these estimates. The preparation of these Financial Statements requires management to 
make judgements regarding the going concern of the Company, as discussed in Note 1. 
 
Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that 
management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment 
to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions 
made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following: 
 

• Recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets (“E&E assets”) 
 
The Company capitalizes E&E expenditures based on the judgment that the carrying amounts will be 
recoverable. Their recoverability depends on several factors such as the discovery of economically 
viable reserves, the Company’s ability to obtain the financing to develop them into profitable 
production or from the disposition of the E&E assets. As new information becomes available 
suggesting the recovery of these expenditures is unlikely, the capitalized costs are written off to profit 
or loss for the period. 
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
a. Use of estimates and judgements (continued) 

 

• Deferred tax assets and liabilities 
 
The measurement of deferred income tax provisions is subject to uncertainty associated with the 
timing of future events and changes in legislation, tax rates and interpretations by tax authorities. The 
estimation of taxes includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets based on an 
assessment of the Company’s ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future 
taxable income prior to expiry of those deductions. Management assesses whether it is probable that 
some or all of the deferred income tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred 
tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income, which in turn is dependent 
upon the successful operations of the Company. To the extent that management’s assessment of the 
Company’s ability to utilize future tax deductions changes, the Company would be required to 
recognize more or fewer deferred tax assets, and deferred tax provisions or recoveries could be 
affected. 
 

• Stock options 
 
Determining the fair value of stock options and compensatory warrants requires estimates related to 
the choice of a pricing model, the estimation of stock price volatility, the expected forfeiture rate, and 
the expected term of the underlying instruments. Any changes in the estimates or inputs utilized to 
determine fair value could have a significant impact on the Company’s future operating results or on 
other components of shareholders’ equity. 

 
b. Income taxes 

 
Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in 
other comprehensive income of loss or directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in other 
comprehensive income or loss or equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the 
taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at year end, adjusted 
for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years. 

 
Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of 
assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The 
amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the 
carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the end 
of the reporting period applicable to the period of expected realization or settlement. A deferred tax 
asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available 
against the assets and liabilities on a net basis. 
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
b. Income taxes (continued) 
 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legal right to offset current tax assets 
against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority 
and on the same taxable entity, or on different entities, but they intend to settle current tax assets 
and liabilities on a net basis. 

 
c. Share capital 

 
Common shares are classified as shareholders’ equity. Transaction costs directly attributable to the 
issue of common shares or share purchase options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of 
any tax effects. 
 
Proceeds from the issue of units is allocated between common shares and common share purchase 
warrants based on the residual value method. Under this method, the proceeds are allocated to share 
capital based on the fair value of the common shares and any residual value is allocated to common 
share purchase warrants. 
 
Costs related to share issuances not completed will be recorded as deferred financing costs if the 
completion of the transactions are considered likely; otherwise, they are expensed as incurred. 

 
d. Financial instruments 

 
Recognition 
The Company recognizes financial assets and financial liabilities on the date the Company becomes a 
party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. 

 
Classification 
The Company classifies its financial assets and financial liabilities in the following measurement 
categories: i) those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive 
income or through profit or loss, and ii) those to be measured at amortized costs. The classification of 
financial assets depends on the business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual 
terms of the cash flows. Financial liabilities are classified as those to be measured at amortized cost 
unless they are designated as those to be measured subsequently at fair value through profit or loss. 
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

d.  Financial instruments (continued) 
 
Classification (continued) 
(irrevocable election at the time of recognition). For assets and liabilities measured at fair value, gains 
and losses are either recorded in profit or loss or other comprehensive income. 

 
The Company reclassifies financial assets when and only when its business model for managing those 
assets changes. Financial liabilities are not reclassified. 
 
The Company has implemented the following classifications: 

• Cash is classified as a financial asset carried at amortized cost. 

• Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities and 
measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Interest expense is 
recorded in profit or loss. 

 
Measurement 
All financial instruments are required to be measured at fair value on initial recognition, plus, in the 
case of a financial asset or financial liability not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs 
that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability. 
Transaction costs of financial assets and financial liabilities with embedded derivatives are considered 
in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and 
interest. 
 
Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual 
cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on 
the principal outstanding are generally measured at amortized cost at the end of the subsequent 
accounting periods. All other financial assets including equity investments are measured at their fair 
values at the end of subsequent accounting periods, with any changes taken through profit and loss 
or other comprehensive income (irrevocable election at the time of recognition). 

 
Impairment 
The Company assesses all information available, including on a forward looking basis the expected 
credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology 
applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. To assess whether 
there is a significant increase in credit risk, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on 
the asset as the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition based on all 
information available, and reasonable and supportive forward looking information. 
 
e. Basic and diluted loss per share 

 
The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares, calculated by 
dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average 
number of common shares outstanding during the year.  Diluted loss per share does not adjust the 
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

e. Basic and diluted loss per share (continued) 
 

loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.  Contingently issuable shares are not considered 
outstanding common shares and consequently are not included in loss per share calculations.   
 
f. Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 
  
At the end of each reporting period, the Company’s assets are reviewed to determine whether there 
is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount 
of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable 
amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the 
amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm’s length transaction between 
knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are 
discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market 
assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount 
is less than the carrying amount, impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. For an 
asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined 
for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.  
 
Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-
generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that 
does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been 
recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in a prior year. A reversal of an impairment loss is 
recognized immediately in profit or loss. 

 
g. Exploration and evaluation assets  

 
Costs incurred before the Company has obtained the legal rights to explore an area are expensed in 
the period in which they are incurred.  

 
Costs incurred to acquire the legal right to explore a property are capitalized. Once the legal right to 
explore a property has been acquired, costs directly related to exploration and evaluation 
expenditures are recognized and capitalized on a property-by-property basis. These direct 
expenditures include such costs as surveying costs, drilling costs, labor and contractor costs, materials 
used and licensing and permit fees.  
 
Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource have been 
determined the property is considered to be under development and is classified as development 
properties. The carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets is transferred to development 
properties after being tested for impairment.  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

g. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued) 
 

Once commercial production has commenced, all capitalized costs related to the property are 
transferred to producing properties and the costs of acquisition, exploration and development will be 
amortized over the life of the property based on estimated economic reserves. Proceeds received 
from the sale of any interest in a property will be credited against the carrying value of the property, 
with any excess included in other income for the period. If a property is abandoned, the acquisition, 
deferred exploration and development costs will be written off to other expenses.  
 
Currently, the Company’s mineral property is at the exploration stage. Although the Company has 
taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry 
standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee 
the Company’s title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or inadvertent 
non-compliance with regulatory requirements.  
 
Exploration costs renounced due to flow-through share subscription agreements remain capitalized; 
however, for corporate income tax purposes the Company has no right to claim these costs as tax 
deductible expenses.  

 
Recorded costs of mineral properties and deferred exploration costs are not intended to reflect 
present or future values of resource properties. The recorded costs are subject to measurement 
uncertainty and it is reasonably possible, based on existing knowledge that changes in future 
conditions could require a material change in the recognized amount.  
 
Payments on mineral property option agreements are made at the discretion of the Company and, 
accordingly, are recorded as incurred. 

 
h. Environmental rehabilitation provisions 

 
The Company may be subject to various government laws and regulations relating to environmental 
disturbances caused by exploration and evaluation activities. The Company would record the present 
value of the estimated costs of legal and constructive obligations required to restore the exploration 
sites in the year in which the obligation is incurred. The typical nature of the rehabilitation activities 
includes restoration, reclamation and re-vegetation of the affected exploration sites. Management 
has assessed that there are no legal or constructive obligations presently and for all periods 
presented.  
 
When a liability is recognized, the present value of the estimated rehabilitation cost is capitalized by 
increasing the carrying amount of the related exploration properties. Over time, the discounted 
liability is increased for the changes in present value based on current market discount rates and 
liability specific risks.  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
h. Environmental rehabilitation provisions (continued) 
 
Additional environmental disturbances or changes in rehabilitation costs will be recognized as 
additions to the corresponding assets and rehabilitation liability in the year in which they occur. 

 
i. Flow-through shares  

 
The Company may from time to time, issue flow-through common shares to finance a significant 
portion of its exploration program. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, 
these shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On 
issuance, the Company allocates the proceeds from flow-through shares into 1) share capital based 
on the fair value of the Company’s shares at the date of issuance, and 2) a flow-through share 
premium, calculated based on the share issuance price and market price at the time of closing, if any, 
which is recognized as a liability. In accordance with IAS 12, Income Taxes, a deferred tax liability is 
recognized, with certain specific exceptions, for the taxable temporary difference that arises from the 
difference between the carrying amount of eligible expenditures capitalized as an asset in the 
statement of financial position and its tax base. Upon expenditures being incurred, the flow-through 
share premium is drawn down proportionately and recorded to either other income or deferred tax 
recovery. In instances where the Company has sufficient deductible temporary differences available 
to offset the deferred income tax liability created from renouncing qualifying expenditures, the 
realization of the deductible temporary differences will be shown as a recovery in profit or loss in the 
period of renunciation.  

 
Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares must be used only for Canadian resource 
property exploration expenditures within a two-year period.  
 
The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the 
Look-Back Rule, in accordance with Canada Revenue Agency flow-through regulations.  
 
j. Resource tax credits 

 
The Company recognizes resource tax credit amounts as a receivable and a reduction to exploration 
and evaluation expenditures when the Company’s application for such credits is approved by the 
relevant jurisdiction or when the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection 
is reasonably assured.  Government tax credits received are recorded as a reduction to the cumulative 
costs incurred and capitalized on the related property.   

 
k. Share-based payments 
 
The stock option plan allows Company directors, officers, employees, and consultants to acquire 
shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as a share-based payment 
expense with a corresponding increase in shareholders’ equity. An individual is classified as an 
employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
k. Share-based payments (continued) 
 
services similar to those performed by a direct employee. Consideration paid on the exercise of stock 
options is credited to share capital and the fair value of the options is reclassified from reserves to 
share capital. 
 
In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all the services 
received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are all measured at the 
fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair 
value of the services received. 
 
The fair value is measured at grant date and each tranche is recognized over the period during which 
the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option 
pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At 
each reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of stock 
options that are expected to vest. 

 
l. Recent accounting pronouncements 

 
International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 1 and IFRS Practice Statement (“PS”) 2: In February 2021, 
the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 and the IFRS PS 2, Making Material Judgements, to provide 
guidance on the application of materiality judgements to accounting policy disclosures. The 
amendments to IAS 1 replace the requirement to disclose “significant” accounting policies with a 
requirement to disclose “material” accounting policies.  The standard was adopted by the Company 
on January 1, 2024 and did not have any impact. 
 
Classification of liabilities as current or non-current (Amendments to IAS 1) 
 
The IASB has published Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current (Amendments to IAS 1) 
which clarifies the guidance on whether a liability should be classified as either current or non-current. 
The amendments: 
 
• clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current should only be based on rights 

that are in place "at the end of the reporting period" 
• clarify that classification is unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its 

right to defer settlement of a liability 
• make clear that settlement includes transfers to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, 

other assets or services that result in extinguishment of the liability. 
 
This amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. Earlier 
application was permitted. The adoption of this amendment did not have any impact on the 
Company’s financial statements. 
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

l. Recent accounting pronouncements (continued) 
 

IFRS 18 Presentation and disclosure in financial statements 
 
In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements ("IFRS 18") 
which introduces: 
 

i. new requirements on presentation within the statement of profit or loss; 
ii. disclosure standards regarding management defined performance measures; and  

iii. principles for aggregation and disaggregation of financial information in the financial 
statements and the notes. 

 
IFRS 18 will be effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027 but 
companies can apply it earlier. IFRS 18 replaces IAS 1. It carries forward many requirements from IAS 
1 unchanged. The Company is assessing the impact of the adoption of this standard. 
 

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 
 
Dash Lake Property, Ontario 
 
On October 10, 2018, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in 
the Dash Lake property (the “Property”) located in the Kenora Mining Division, Northwestern Ontario, 
subject to a 1.5% net smelter royalty (“NSR”). 

 
To earn the 100% interest, the Company was required to make total cash payments of $6,000, incur 
aggregate exploration expenditures of $75,000, and issue a total of 400,000 common shares of the 
Company as follows: 
 
- Pay $6,000 (paid) and issue 80,000 common shares (issued) upon entering into of the Option 

Agreement; 

- Within 10 days of completion of the minimum of $75,000 in exploration expenditures, issue 

80,000 common shares (issued); 

Dash Lake Property, Ontario (continued) 
 
- Within 10 days of delivery of a National Instrument 43-101 report on the Property that meets the 

requirements of the Exchange, issue 160,000 shares (issued); and  

- After listing on the Exchange, upon the earlier of completion of an initial phase 1 work program 

of not less than $100,000, or the date, which is 12 months from listing on the Exchange, the 

Company will have 90 days to issue a final 80,000 common shares (issued) for 100% right, title 

and interest in the Property. 

As at December 31, 2024, the Company owns 100% of the Property, subject to a 1.5% NSR. 
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4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 
 
As at December 31, 2024 the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets consist of the following: 
 

 December 31, 2024 
Acquisition Costs:  

Balance, beginning of year $   14,000 
Additions 33,600 

   Balance, end of year $   47,600 

Exploration Costs:  
Balance, beginning of year $ 213,408 

    Equipment rental 7,680 
    Geological services 19,575 
    Soil assays 4,202 

Total Exploration Costs 244,865 

Balance, end of year $ 292,465 

 
As at December 31, 2023, the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets consisted of the following: 

 December 31, 2023 
Acquisition Costs:  

Balance, beginning of year $   14,000 

   Balance, end of year $   14,000 

Exploration Costs:  
Balance, beginning of year $ 162,993 

    Geological services 40,239 
    Geophysics 2,524 
    Soil assays 7,652 

Total Exploration Costs 213,408 

Balance, end of the year $ 227,408 
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5. SHARE CAPITAL 
 

a) Authorized 
 
Unlimited number of common shares without par value. 
Unlimited number of preferred shares without par value, of which none are issued. 
 
b) Issued and outstanding  
 
On September 19, 2023, the Company completed a consolidation of its issued and outstanding 
common shares on a 2.5:1 basis, and on May 31, 2024, the Company completed a forward split of it’s 
common shares on the basis of two new common shares for each one common share outstanding. All 
share and per share information in these Financial Statements has been retroactively adjusted to 
reflect the consolidation, and the forward split. 
 
On March 11, 2024, the Company completed its IPO of 6,000,000 common shares at a price of $0.125 
per share for gross proceeds of $750,000. The Company incurred share issuance costs of $247,612, 
including $103,176 which were recorded as deferred financing costs as at December 31, 2023. 
Further, the Company issued 360,000 agents’ options, with each agents’ option exercisable for one 
common share of the Company at a price of $0.125 until March 11, 2027.  
 
Upon completion of the IPO, an aggregate of 2,400,000 common shares of the Company are being 
held in escrow pursuant to the requirements of the Exchange.  Ten percent of the escrowed common 
shares were released from escrow on March 11, 2024, and fifteen percent will be released every six 
months thereafter. As of December 31, 2024, an aggregate of 1,800,000 common shares remain in 
escrow. 
 
On December 17, 2024, the Company issued 80,000 common shares of the Company with a fair value 
of $33,600 to acquire a 100% interest in the Dash Lake Property (Note 4). 

 
c) Stock options 

 
The Company has adopted a rolling 10% stock option plan (the “Plan”) which provides that the 
directors of the Company may grant options to purchase common shares of the Company to directors, 
officers, employees, and service providers, with the number of options being limited to 10% of the 
issued shares at the time of granting of options. The Board of Directors, in its sole discretion, may 
determine any vesting provisions for options. Options are equity settled. The exercise price shall be 
determined by the directors of the Company at the time of grant in accordance with the provisions of 
the Plan, with a minimum price of $0.05 or discounted market price.  The expiry date for an option 
shall not be more than ten years from the grant date. 
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5. SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 
 

c) Stock options (continued) 
 

A summary of the Company’s stock option activity is as follows: 

 Number of 
Options 

Weighted Average 
Exercise Price 

Balance, December 31, 2023 and 2022  300,000 $0.125 

Granted 1,600,000 $0.125 

Balance, December 31, 2024 1,900,000 $0.125 

   

 
As at December 31, 2024, stock options outstanding and exercisable are as follows: 

Grant 
Date 

Number of Options  
Outstanding 

 
Options 

exercisable 
Exercise 

Price 
Expiry Date 

 

Remaining 
Contractual Life 

(Years) 

August 21, 2019      200,000          200,000 $0.125 March 11, 2029 4.20 

January 2, 2020      100,000          100,000 $0.125 March 11, 2029 4.20 

March 11, 2024    1,600,000       1,200,000 $0.125 March 11, 2029 4.20 

Total 1,900,000 1,500,000       $0.125  4.20 

 
On March 11, 2024, the Company granted an aggregate of 1,600,000 stock options to officers, 
directors, and a consultant to the Company.  The options have an exercise price of $0.125 per share 
and expire on March 11, 2029. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company recognized 
share-based payments of $147,382 (2023 - $nil) related to stock options granted. 
 
On March 11, 2024, the Company also amended the expiry date of the 300,000 stock options currently 
outstanding to March 11, 2029 which resulted in an incremental fair value of $2,930 recognized as at 
December 31, 2024. 
 
The fair value of stock options at date of grant was estimated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing 
Model using the following weighted average assumptions: 

 

 December 31, 2024 

Weighted average share price  $0.125 

Risk-free interest rate 3.48% 

Expected life of option 5.00 years 

Expected annualized volatility 100% 

Expected dividend rate Nil 

 
 
 
 



KUBERA GOLD CORP. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 

22 

 

5. SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 
 

d) Agent warrants 
 

The agent’s warrants were determined to have a fair value of $28,500 using a Black-Scholes pricing 
model with the following assumptions; share price - $0.125, exercise price - $0.125, risk free interest 
rate – 3.48%, expected life – 3 years, and annualized volatility – 100%. 

 
A summary of the Company’s agent warrants activity is as follows: 

 Number of 
Warrants 

Weighted Average 
Exercise Price 

Balance, December 31, 2023 and 2022 - - 

Issued 360,000 $0.125 

Balance, December 31, 2024 360,000 $0.125 

 
As at December 31, 2024, outstanding agent warrants were as follows: 

Grant Date 

Number of Agent 
Warrants 

Outstanding and 
Exercisable 

Exercise 
Price 

Expiry Date 
 

Remaining 
Contractual Life 

(Years) 

March 11, 2024 360,000 $0.125 March 11, 2027 2.20 

 

6. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
 

Capital is comprised of the Company’s shareholders’ equity and any debt that it may issue. The 
Company’s objectives when managing capital are to maintain financial strength and to protect its 
ability to meet its ongoing liabilities, to continue as a going concern, to maintain credit worthiness 
and to maximize returns for shareholders over the long term. Protecting the ability to pay current and 
future liabilities includes maintaining capital above minimum regulatory levels, current financial 
strength rating requirements and internally determined capital guidelines and calculated risk 
management levels. 
 
The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.  There were no changes 
to management’s approach to capital management during the year.   

 

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the 
other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating 
decisions. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. Key management personnel 
include persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the 
activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has identified its directors and officers as its key 
management personnel. 
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7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued) 
 
A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or 
obligations between related parties.  Expenses incurred with current directors and officers of the 
Company are as follows:   
 

Nature of the Services   December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023 

Consulting fees (CFO) $ 9,580 $ - 
Share-based compensation  111,950 - 

 $ 121,530 $ - 

 
As at December 31, 2024 there was $Nil (2023 - $Nil) due to related parties. There were no other 
related party transactions during the year ended December 31, 2024. 
 

8. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

Fair value of financial instruments 
Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value 
hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three 
levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below: 
 
Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 

liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and  
Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable 

inputs). 
 
As at December 31, 2024 the Company’s financial instruments consist of cash, GST and interest 
receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Cash, GST and interest receivable, and 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as amortized cost. The fair values of these 
financial instruments approximate their carrying values due to their short-term nature. 
 

Financial instrument risk 
The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board 
of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes. The type of risk exposure and 
the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows: 
 
Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails 
to meet its contractual obligations. The Company’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its liquid 
financial assets including cash. 

  



KUBERA GOLD CORP. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 

24 

 

8. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 
 

Financial instrument risk (continued) 
 

Credit risk 
The Company limits the exposure to credit risk by only investing its cash with high-credit quality 
institutions. The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying amount of cash  
and GST and interest receivable.  Management believes that the credit risk related to these 
instruments is negligible. 
 
Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall 
due. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure and 
financial leverage as described in Note 6. 
 
All the Company’s financial liabilities are classified as current and are anticipated to mature within the 
next fiscal period. The Company intends to settle these with funds from its positive working capital 
position.  
 
Foreign exchange risk 
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows from a financial instrument will 
fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. As at December 31, 2024, the Company’s cash, 
GST and interest receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities are denominated in Canadian 
dollars. As such, the Company is not subject to any foreign exchange risk. 
 
Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to 
the extent that the cash maintained at the financial institutions is subject to a floating rate of interest. 
The interest rate risk on cash is not considered significant. 
 
Price risk 
The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the 
potential adverse impact on the Company’s earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or 
general movements in the level of the stock market. Management closely monitors individual equity 
movements and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the 
Company. 

 
9. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS 
 

The Company paid $nil (2023 - $nil) for interest and income taxes. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2024, there were three non-cash items affecting investing and 
financing activities; deferred financing costs of $103,176, agents warrants valued at $28,500 and 
shares issued for the acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets with a fair value of $33,600.  
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9. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS (continued) 
 
Exploration and evaluation assets included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at December 
31, 2024 are $nil (December 31, 2023:  $107,988).   
 
There were no deferred financing costs included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at 
December 31, 2024 (December 31, 2023: $34,031). 
 
The Company issued 80,000 shares valued at $33,600 (2023 - $nil) for the acquisition of exploration 
and evaluation assets.    

 

10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 
 

The Company operates in a single operating segment, being the exploration and evaluation of mineral 
properties in Canada.  All of the Company’s assets are located in Canada. 
 

11. INCOME TAXES 
 
A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows: 

 2024 2023 

Loss before taxes $(280,347) $(59,415) 
   
Expected income tax (recovery) (76,000) (16,000) 

Adjustment to prior years provision versus statutory tax 
returns 

 
1,000 

 
1,000 

Permanent differences 39,000 - 

Share issue costs (67,000) - 
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences 103,000 15,000 

Total income tax expense (recovery) $                   - $                   - 

 
The significant components of the Company’s deferred tax assets that have not been included on the 
statement of financial position are as follows: 
 

   2024 2023 

Deferred tax assets (liabilities)     
Exploration and evaluation assets    $(25,000) $(25,000) 
Share issue costs        53,000 - 

    Non-capital losses        94,000 44,000 

         122,000 19,000 
Unrecognized deferred tax assets      (122,000)   (19,000) 

Net deferred tax assets   -  - 
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11. INCOME TAXES (continued) 
 
The significant components of the Company’s temporary differences, unused tax credits and unused 
tax losses that have not been included on the statement of financial position are as follows: 

 
2024 

Expiry Date 
Range 2023 

Expiry Date 
Range 

Temporary Differences     
Exploration and evaluation 
assets $(93,000) No expiry date $(93,000) No expiry date 
Share issue costs 198,000 2024 to 2048 -  N/A 
Non-capital losses available 
for future periods $348,000  2038 to 2044  $162,000 2038 to 2043 

 
Tax attributes are subject to review, and potential adjustment, by tax authorities. 


